YEAR 11 STUDENT RESOURCE SCHEME 2024
Dear Parents/Carers,

This letter includes important information about the fees and inclusions for the SRS . If you
have previously opted in to the SRS your participation is assumed for the remainder of your
child's enrolment, unless you inform the school otherwise by completing a new participation
agreement form. If you are a new parent to the school, this information will assist you in
making a decision as to whether you wish to participate in the SRS.

What is provided by the Queensland Government?

The Queensland Government supports children’s education by providing funding for
instruction (teachers), facilities (school grounds and buildings, internet), and administration
(staff to run the school). Funding for schools does not extend to individual student resources
such as textbooks, equipment for personal use, and many items used by the student in the
classroom.

The SRS helps parents to source these resources. The school can purchase resources at
lower rates due to its bulk buying power. Resources such as textbooks or musical
instruments that will be used over a period of time are hired to students to further reduce
costs for families. Participating in the SRS also offers a convenient way for parents to
source the items that their child needs for school, and ensures that all students have access
to the same standard of resources.

The types of resources that will be included are:

- Owned by the student — e.g. class workbooks and worksheets — once provided, these
items are retained by the student and used at their discretion.

- Hired to the student for a specific duration of time — e.g. textbooks or musical
instruments—these items will need to be returned to the school in reasonable condition at
the end of the hire period or if the student leaves the school.

- Used in class — e.g. stationery, timber, material, workbooks — these items will be used
in class. Finished products that are created from these resources will generally come home
with the student.

The Fee

Items provided by the scheme vary from owned, hired or used in class. A list of items by
subject/year level is available on our website. If required a hard copy is available on
request from Administration.

If you are not satisfied that the SRS fee represents good value for money based on the
inclusions (over the page), you may choose not to participate in the SRS. If that is the case,
please complete a new Participation Agreement Form, indicating that you no longer wish to
participate. A parent/carers who does not wish to join the Scheme is responsible for
providing the student with the items on this list that would otherwise have been provided to
the student by the Scheme to enable the student to engage with the curriculum.
Participation Agreement Form (PAF) can be located on our school website.
(https://narangbavalleyshs.eq.edu.au/enrolments/resource-scheme)



The TRA

The Department of Education provides a Textbook and Resource Allowance (TRA) to assist
parents with the cost of textbooks and other education resources for eligible Years 7 to 12
students.

For those students who are eligible to receive the TRA, the TRA will be applied to reduce
the cost of participation as shown in the table below. Thus the SRS invoice you receive will
be the full cost of participation in the SRS minus the TRA already held at the school.

Please be aware that there may be two lines of charges on your invoice indicating the GST
inclusive and GST exclusive fees depending on the resources supplied by the SRS .

Cost Breakdown

The diagrams below reflect how the TRA has been deducted from the SRS fee for eligible
students who have opted in to the Curriculum SRS.

$552.00 mmm $337.00 Emmmm  $215.00

Invoices will be generated for the full SRS amount. If you would like to pay the full amount,
the due date for payment is 23 January 2023. Instalment options are available - 1st
Instalment due 3 February 2023 - $107.50, 2nd Instalment due 28 April 2023 - $53.75, 3rd
Instalment due 21 July 2023 - $53.75. Please refer to 2023 Student Resource Scheme
Payment Information on our website for more payment options and information.

Financial Difficulty

If you would like to participate, but are experiencing financial difficulties, please contact the
school to arrange an appointment to discuss options. Any information that you provide will
be confidential.

Release of

Resources will not be distributed until the full or first payment has been paid to the school.
Any unpaid invoices, will be managed according to the department’s Debt Management
Procedure and may result in the student being excluded from the scheme and/or from
participating in extra-curricular activities until payments are made.

Return of hired resources
A repair or replacement cost will be charged to the parent for any items that are damaged
or not returned.

Contact us
If you have any queries regarding the SRS and its inclusions, please contact and arrange
an appointment with:

Ms Lisa Harriss - Business Manager (Finance) - Telephone: 07 3385 4555



The Curriculum Student Resource Scheme Inclusions

The Curriculum Student Resource Scheme (SRS) is made up of two components. The
components are general items and resources for core and elective subjects. The tables
below detail the SRS inclusions for these components.

Value (to

General Items Resource Type of Resource parent)
General items

Student ID Card Owned $8.00

Provision of Student Classroom

Materials for Projects (Includes

Credit for Personal Printing) Used $20.00

Adobe Creative Cloud Suite

Software Used $328.65

Administration of the Scheme Hired $50.00

Turn It In Hired $7.00

Access to Elevate Education

Program Hired $22.00

Access to online Resources -

Clickview Used $12.00
Grand Total $447.65

Value (to

Subject Resource Type of Resource parent)
Accounting $82.95

Class Workbooks and Worksheets Owned $5.00

Accounting an Introductory

Framwork Units 1 & 2 Hired $77.95
Ancient History $86.70

Class Workbooks and Worksheets Owned $5.00

Consumable materials for Craft

Projects Used $1.75

Senior Ancient History for

Queensland Hired $79.95
Art - Visual $378.80

Class Workbooks and Worksheets Owned $5.00

Art Insight Hired $75.95

Creative Inquiry: Visual Art for Qld

Senior Secondary Students. -

Cambridge - Angela Brown etc Hired $72.95

Senior Artwise: Visual Arts 11-12  Hired $89.95

Viewpoints: Visual Arts Case

Studies Hired $44.95

Essential Art: VELS - Levels 5& 6 Hired $80.00




Art - Visual
Art - Visual Art in
Practice

Biology

Business

Chemistry

Dance

Digital Solutions

Drama

Home Use of Cameras (Loan) i.e.
digital SLR, Tripods, Filters,
Lenses

Class Workbooks and Worksheets
Art Insight
Senior Artwise: Visual Arts 11-12

Viewpoints: Visual Arts Case
Studies

Essential Art: VELS - Levels5& 6
Home Use of Cameras (Loan) i.e.
digital SLR, tripods, filters and
lenses

Class Workbooks and Worksheets
Oxford Biology for Queensland
Units 1 & 2 Student Book - Obook
Assess

Consumables for Science
Practicals

O Book Access (U1l&2, U3&4)

Class Workbooks and Worksheets
Business for QCE Units 1 & 2
(Nelson)

Class Workbooks and Worksheets
Consumables for Science
Practicals

O Book Access (U1&2, U3&4)
Oxford Chemistry for Queensland
Units 1 & 2 Student Book

Class Workbooks and Worksheets
Hire of Costumes

Class Workbooks and Worksheets
Access to specialised equipment
ie: digital cameras, specialised
software and hardware

Nelson Digital Solutions for QCE
Unit 1-4

Class Workbooks and Worksheets
A Streetcar named Desire
Black Rock

Hired

Owned
Hired
Hired

Hired

Hired

Hired

Owned

Hired

Used
Hired

Owned

Hired

Owned

Used
Hired

Hired

Owned
Hired

Owned

Hired

Hired

Owned
Hired
Hired

$10.00

$305.85

$5.00
$75.95
$89.95

$44.95

$80.00

$10.00
$95.95

$6.00

$69.95

$10.00
$10.00
$74.95

$5.00

$69.95
$90.95

$6.00

$5.00
$10.00

$69.95
$125.00

$5.00
$120.00
$122.95

$10.00

$30.00

$82.95
$75.44

$5.00
$21.99
$23.50



Drama
Engineering

Engineering Skills

English (Essential)

English (General)

Fashion

Film, Television & New
Media

Furnishing Skills

Geography

Graphics

Health

Hospitality Practices

Talking to brick walls

Online OnGuard Access

Online OnGuard Access

Class Workbooks and Worksheets
Macmillan Essential English Units -
Units 1 & 2

Digital News Subscription

Class Workbooks and Worksheets
Assorted Ausralian Novels (as
advised)

Play - The Crucible

ATAR Notes - The Crucible

Digital News Subscription

Class Workbooks and Worksheets
Fashion by Design
Fashion Library - Various Texts

Film, Television & New Media for
QCE- Nelson - Colin Stewart etc
Home use of Video Equipment
(loan) - i.e. cameras, tripods,
lighting, microphones

Access to specialised software

Online OnGuard Access

Class Workbooks and Worksheets
Geography for Queensland
Textbook

Consumable materials for Craft
Projects

Class Workbooks and Worksheets

Class Workbooks and Worksheets

Class Workbooks and Worksheets
Consumables for Classrooms
(Dish Cloths, Detergent, Laundry,
etc)

Hired

Hired

Hired

Owned

Hired
Hired

Owned

Hired
Hired
Hired
Hired

Used
Hired
Hired

Hired

Hired
Hired

Hired

Owned

Hired

Used

Owned

Owned

Owned

Used

$24.95
$4.00
$4.00
$4.00
$4.00
$124.95

$20.00

$34.95
$70.00
$139.95

$5.00

$20.00
$25.95
$19.00
$70.00
$197.00

$10.00
$172.00
$15.00

$479.95

$79.95

$325.00
$75.00
$4.00
$4.00
$95.70

$4.00

$89.95

$1.75
$10.00

$10.00
$5.00

$5.00
$20.00

$10.00

$10.00



Information and
Communication

Technology (Applied) $12.00
IPTO Online Textbook Used $6.00
Consumable resources ie:
plasticine, 3D printing Used $6.00
Japanese $48.95
Education Perfect Online Access Hired $35.00
Oxford Japanese Dictionary Hired $13.95
Legal Studies $305.60
Class Workbooks and Worksheets Owned $5.00
Legal Studies for Queensland
Volume 1 6th Ed. Hired $72.45
Legal Studies in Action. 1
Queensland 2nd. Ed. Hired $53.95
Legal Studies for QId - Units 1 and
2-Volume 1 Hired $82.50
Qld Hired $89.95
Consumable materials for Craft
Projects Used $1.75
Maths (Essential) $84.45
Class Workbooks and Worksheets Owned $7.00

Cambridge Essential Mathematics
Unit 1 & 2 Text, PDF and Online

Access Hired $74.95
Stationery and Consumables Owned $2.50
Maths (General) $81.95

Cambridge General Mathematics
Unit 1 & 2 Text, PDF and Online

Access Hired $74.95

Photocopying/ Worksheets Owned $7.00
Maths (Methods) $81.95

Cambridge Math Methods Unit 1 &

2 Text, PDF and Online Access Hired $74.95

Photocopying/ Worksheets Owned $7.00
Maths (Specialist) $81.95

Cambridge Specialist
Mathematics Unit 1 & 2 Text, PDF

and Online Access Hired $74.95

Photocopying/ Worksheets Owned $7.00
Modern History $492.45

Class Workbooks and Worksheets Owned $5.00

Inquiry 1: a Source-Based

Approach to Modern History Hired $75.95

The Modern State, Nationalism

and Internationalism Hired $75.00

Twentieth Century History 1900-

1945: VCE unit 1 Hired $70.95

Twentieth Century History 1945-

2000: VCE unit 2 Hired $70.95

Analysing the French Revolution Hired $49.95



Modern History Senior Modern History for Qld
Analysing the Russian Revolution
Consumable materials for Craft
Projects

Music
e-Ir subscription
Music Scores & CD

Physical Education
Macmillan Physical Education
QCE Units 1 +2
Oxford University Press - Physical
Education for QLD Unit 1 & 2 O
Book

Physics

Class Workbooks and Worksheets
Consumables for Science
Practicals

O Book Access (Ul1&2, U3&4)
Oxford Physics for Queensland
Units 1 & 2 Student Book

Psychology

Class Workbooks and Worksheets
Oxford Psychology for
Queensland Units 1 & 2 Student
Book

Consumables for Science
Practicals

O Book Access (U1&2, U3&4)

Science in Practice

Class Workbooks and Worksheets
Consumables for Science
Practicals

Social & Community

Studies

Class Workbooks and Worksheets
Heinemann Atlas 5th edition
Commerce for Australian Citizens
SOSE Civics
Consumable materials for Craft
Projects

Spanish
Education Perfect Online Access
Oxford Spanish Dictionary

Sport & Recreation
Matilda Student Workbook Unit 1
&2

Tourism Studies

Class Workbooks and Worksheets
Stationery and Craft materials

Hired
Hired

Used

Used
Hired

Hired

Hired

Owned

Used
Hired

Hired

Owned

Hired

Used
Hired

Owned

Used

Owned
Hired
Hired
Hired

Used

Hired
Hired

Owned

Owned
Used

$79.95
$62.95

$1.75
$177.00
$2.00
$175.00
$124.90

$64.95

$59.95
$90.95

$6.00

$5.00
$10.00

$69.95
$90.95

$6.00

$69.95

$5.00
$10.00
$16.00

$6.00

$10.00

$216.15

$5.00
$66.95
$74.50
$67.95

$1.75
$56.25
$35.00
$21.25
$33.50

$33.50
$345.41

$5.00
$1.75



Tourism Studies Heinemann Atlas 5th edition Hired $69.00
Events and Tourism Essentials Hired $80.90
Road to Tourism Hired $85.95
Principles of Tourism Hired $102.81
VET Certificates (RTO
NVSHS 30164) $600.00
CIUUU ASSESS UITTITIe velively aliu
Assessment -BSB30120
Certificate lll in Busines /
SIS30321 Certificate Il in Fitness /
FNS20120 Certificate Il in
Financial Services / ICT30120
Certificate lll in Information
Technology / CHC24015
Certificate lll in Active
Volunteering Used $600.00
(blank)
(blank) (blank)
Grand Total $5,464.50
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