Dear Parents/Carers.

This letter includes important information about the fees and inclusions for the SRS . If you have previously opted in to the SRS your participation is assumed for the remainder of your child's enrolment, unless you inform the school otherwise by completing a new participation agreement form. If you are a new parent to the school, this information will assist you in making a decision as to whether you wish to participate in the SRS.

What is provided by the Queensland Government?

The Queensland Government supports children's education by providing funding for instruction (teachers), facilities (school grounds and buildings, internet), and administration (staff to run the school). Funding for schools does not extend to individual student resources such as textbooks, equipment for personal use, and many items used by the student in the classroom.

The SRS helps parents to source these resources. The school can purchase resources at lower rates due to its bulk buying power. Resources such as textbooks or musical instruments that will be used over a period of time are hired to students to further reduce costs for families. Participating in the SRS also offers a convenient way for parents to source the items that their child needs for school, and ensures that all students have access to the same standard of resources.

The types of resources that will be included are:

- → **Owned by the student** e.g. class workbooks and worksheets once provided, these items are retained by the student and used at their discretion.
- → **Hired to the student** for a specific duration of time e.g. textbooks or musical instruments—these items will need to be returned to the school in reasonable condition at the end of the hire period or if the student leaves the school.
- → **Used in class** e.g. stationery, timber, material, workbooks these items will be used in class. Finished products that are created from these resources will generally come home with the student.

The Fee

Items provided by the scheme vary from owned, hired or used in class. A list of items by subject/year level is available on our website. If required a hard copy is available on request from Administration.

If you are not satisfied that the SRS fee represents good value for money based on the inclusions (over the page), you may choose not to participate in the SRS. If that is the case, please complete a new Participation Agreement Form, indicating that you no longer wish to participate. A parent/carers who does not wish to join the Scheme is responsible for providing the student with the items on this list that would otherwise have been provided to the student by the Scheme to enable the student to engage with the curriculum. Participation Agreement Form (PAF) can be located on our school website. (https://narangbavalleyshs.eq.edu.au/enrolments/resource-scheme)

The TRA

The Department of Education provides a Textbook and Resource Allowance (TRA) to assist parents with the cost of textbooks and other education resources for eligible Years 7 to 12 students.

For those students who are eligible to receive the TRA, the TRA will be applied to reduce the cost of participation as shown in the table below. Thus the SRS invoice you receive will be the full cost of participation in the SRS minus the TRA already held at the school.

Please be aware that there may be two lines of charges on your invoice indicating the GST inclusive and GST exclusive fees depending on the resources supplied by the SRS.

Cost Breakdown

The diagrams below reflect how the TRA has been deducted from the SRS fee for eligible students who have opted in to the Curriculum SRS.

Cost of SRS	TRA	SRS fee due
\$552.00	\$337.00	\$215.00

Invoices will be generated for the full SRS amount. If you would like to pay the full amount, the due date for payment is 23 January 2023. Instalment options are available - 1st Instalment due 3 February 2023 - \$107.50, 2nd Instalment due 28 April 2023 - \$53.75, 3rd Instalment due 21 July 2023 - \$53.75. Please refer to 2023 Student Resource Scheme Payment Information on our website for more payment options and information.

Financial Difficulty

If you would like to participate, but are experiencing financial difficulties, please contact the school to arrange an appointment to discuss options. Any information that you provide will be confidential.

Release of

Resources will not be distributed until the full or first payment has been paid to the school. Any unpaid invoices, will be managed according to the department's Debt Management Procedure and may result in the student being excluded from the scheme and/or from participating in extra-curricular activities until payments are made.

Return of hired resources

A repair or replacement cost will be charged to the parent for any items that are damaged or not returned.

Contact us

If you have any queries regarding the SRS and its inclusions, please contact and arrange an appointment with:

Ms Lisa Harriss - Business Manager (Finance) - Telephone: 07 3385 4555

The Curriculum Student Resource Scheme Inclusions

The Curriculum Student Resource Scheme (SRS) is made up of two components. The components are general items and resources for core and elective subjects. The tables below detail the SRS inclusions for these components.

0 116		Time of December	Value (to
General Items	Resource	Type of Resource	parent)
General items			
	Student ID Card	Owned	\$8.00
	Provision of Student Classroom		
	Materials for Projects (Includes		
	Credit for Personal Printing)	Used	\$20.00
	Adobe Creative Cloud Suite		
	Software	Used	\$328.65
	Administration of the Scheme	Hired	\$50.00
	Turn It In	Hired	\$7.00
	Access to Elevate Education		
	Program	Hired	\$22.00
	Access to online Resources -		
	Clickview	Used	\$12.00
Grand Total			\$447.65

			Value (to	
Subject	Resource	Type of Resource	parent)	
Accounting				\$82.95
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets	Owned		\$5.00
	Accounting an Introductory			
	Framwork Units 1 & 2	Hired		\$77.95
Ancient History				\$86.70
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets	Owned		\$5.00
	Consumable materials for Craft			
	Projects	Used		\$1.75
	Senior Ancient History for			
	Queensland	Hired		\$79.95
Art - Visual			\$	378.80
	<u> </u>			
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets	Owned		\$5.00
	Art Insight	Hired		\$75.95
	Creative Inquiry: Visual Art for Qld			
	Senior Secondary Students			
	Cambridge - Angela Brown etc	Hired		\$72.95
	Senior Artwise: Visual Arts 11-12	Hired		\$89.95
	Viewpoints: Visual Arts Case			
	Studies	Hired		\$44.95
	Essential Art: VELS - Levels 5 & 6	Hired		\$80.00

	Home Use of Cameras (Loan) i.e. digital SLR, Tripods, Filters,		
Art - Visual	Lenses	Hired	\$10.00
Art - Visual Art in			ψ.σ.σ.
Practice			\$305.85
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets	Owned	\$5.00
	Art Insight	Hired	\$75.95
	Senior Artwise: Visual Arts 11-12	Hired	\$89.95
	Viewpoints: Visual Arts Case		ų sasta
	Studies	Hired	\$44.95
	Essential Art: VELS - Levels 5 & 6	Hired	\$80.00
	Home Use of Cameras (Loan) i.e.		
	digital SLR, tripods, filters and		
	lenses	Hired	\$10.00
Biology			\$95.95
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets	Owned	\$6.00
	Oxford Biology for Queensland		
	Units 1 & 2 Student Book - Obook		
	Assess	Hired	\$69.95
	Consumables for Science		0.000
	Practicals	Used	\$10.00
	O Book Access (U1&2, U3&4)	Hired	\$10.00
Business			\$74.95
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets	Owned	\$5.00
	Business for QCE Units 1 & 2		
	(Nelson)	Hired	\$69.95
Chemistry			\$90.95
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets	Owned	\$6.00
	Consumables for Science		Ţ J J J
	Practicals	Used	\$5.00
	O Book Access (U1&2, U3&4)	Hired	\$10.00
	Oxford Chemistry for Queensland		,
	Units 1 & 2 Student Book	Hired	\$69.95
Dance			\$125.00
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets	Owned	\$5.00
	Hire of Costumes	Hired	\$120.00
Digital Solutions			\$122.95
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets	Ownod	\$40.00
	Access to specialised equipment	Owned	\$10.00
	ie: digital cameras, specialised		
	software and hardware	Hired	\$30.00
	Nelson Digital Solutions for QCE		ψ50.00
	Unit 1-4	Hired	\$82.95
Drama			\$75.44
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets	Owned	\$5.00
	Δ Streetcar named Desire	Hirad	
	A Streetcar named Desire Black Rock	Hired Hired	\$21.99 \$23.50

Drama	Talking to brick walls	Hired	\$24.95
Engineering			\$4.00
	Online OnGuard Access	Hired	\$4.00
Engineering Skills			\$4.00
	Online OnGuard Access	Hired	\$4.00
English (Essential)			\$124.95
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets	Owned	\$20.00
	Macmillan Essential English Units		\$20.00
	Units 1 & 2	Hired	\$34.95
	Digital News Subscription	Hired	\$70.00
English (General)	3 th 1 th 1 th 1 th 1		\$139.95
			V.100.00
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets	Owned	\$5.00
	Assorted Ausralian Novels (as		
	advised)	Hired	\$20.00
	Play - The Crucible	Hired	\$25.95
	ATAR Notes - The Crucible	Hired	\$19.00
	Digital News Subscription	Hired	\$70.00
Fashion			\$197.00
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets		\$10.00
	Fashion by Design	Hired	\$172.00
	Fashion Library - Various Texts	Hired	\$15.00
Film, Television & New Media			\$479.95
mound	Film, Television & New Media for		ψ+10.00
	QCE- Nelson - Colin Stewart etc	Hired	\$79.95
	Home use of Video Equipment		
	(loan) - i.e. cameras, tripods,		
	lighting, microphones	Hired	\$325.00
	Access to specialised software	Hired	\$75.00
Furnishing Skills			\$4.00
	Online OnGuard Access	Hired	\$4.00
Geography			\$95.70
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets	Oversord	£ 4.00
	Geography for Queensland	Owned	\$4.00
	Textbook	Hired	\$89.95
	Consumable materials for Craft	Timod	ψου.σο
	Projects	Used	\$1.75
Graphics			\$10.00
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets	Owned	\$10.00
Health			\$5.00
	Olega Waylshaalis as 134/astat 4		*
Hamitalita Books	Class Workbooks and Worksheets	Owned	\$5.00
Hospitality Practices			\$20.00
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets	Owned	¢10.00
	Consumables for Classrooms	Owned	\$10.00
	(Dish Cloths, Detergent, Laundry,		
	etc)	Used	\$10.00

Information and			
Communication			£40.00
Technology (Applied)	IPTO Online Textbook	l lood	\$12.00
	Consumable resources ie:	Used	\$6.00
	plasticine, 3D printing	Used	\$6.00
Japanese	practication, 62 printing	0300	\$48.95
ларапеве	Education Perfect Online Access	Hired	\$35.00
			·
L O(L'	Oxford Japanese Dictionary	Hired	\$13.95
egal Studies			\$305.60
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets	Owned	\$5.00
	Legal Studies for Queensland	Owned	φ3.00
	Volume 1 6th Ed.	Hired	\$72.45
	Legal Studies in Action. 1	Tilled	Ψ1 Ζ.ΤΟ
	Queensland 2nd. Ed.	Hired	\$53.95
	Legal Studies for Qld - Units 1 and	100	φοσισο
	2 - Volume 1	Hired	\$82.50
	Qld	Hired	\$89.95
	Consumable materials for Craft		Ψ00.00
	Projects	Used	\$1.75
Maths (Essential)			\$84.45
,			¥2.02.02
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets	Owned	\$7.00
	Cambridge Essential Mathematics		
	Unit 1 & 2 Text, PDF and Online		
	Access	Hired	\$74.95
	Stationery and Consumables	Owned	\$2.50
Maths (General)			\$81.95
,	Cambridge General Mathematics		
	Unit 1 & 2 Text, PDF and Online		
	Access	Hired	\$74.95
	Photocopying/ Worksheets	Owned	\$7.00
Maths (Methods)			\$81.95
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	Cambridge Math Methods Unit 1 &		
	2 Text, PDF and Online Access	Hired	\$74.95
	Photocopying/ Worksheets	Owned	\$7.00
Maths (Specialist)			\$81.95
	Cambridge Specialist		·
	Mathematics Unit 1 & 2 Text, PDF		
	and Online Access	Hired	\$74.95
	Photocopying/ Worksheets	Owned	\$7.00
Modern History			\$492.45
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets	Owned	\$5.00
	Inquiry 1: a Source-Based		
	Approach to Modern History	Hired	\$75.95
	The Modern State, Nationalism		
	and Internationalism	Hired	\$75.00
	Twentieth Century History 1900-		
	1945: VCE unit 1	Hired	\$70.95
	Twentieth Century History 1945-	l line al	Ф7 0 0 г
	2000: VCE unit 2	Hired	\$70.95
	Analysing the French Revolution	Hired	\$49.95

Modern History	Senior Modern History for Qld	Hired	\$79.95
	Analysing the Russian Revolution	Hired	\$62.95
	Consumable materials for Craft		.
	Projects	Used	\$1.75
Music			\$177.00
	e-Ir subscription	Used	\$2.00
	Music Scores & CD	Hired	\$175.00
Physical Education	Manager Blood and Edward and		\$124.90
	Macmillan Physical Education QCE Units 1 + 2	I line al	ФС4 ОГ
	Oxford University Press - Physical	Hired	\$64.95
	Education for QLD Unit 1 & 2 O		
	Book	Hired	\$59.95
Physics			\$90.95
•			
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets	Owned	\$6.00
	Consumables for Science		
	Practicals	Used	\$5.00
	O Book Access (U1&2, U3&4)	Hired	\$10.00
	Oxford Physics for Queensland Units 1 & 2 Student Book	I line al	ФСО ОГ
Developer	Units 1 & 2 Student Book	Hired	\$69.95
Psychology			\$90.95
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets	Owned	\$6.00
	Oxford Psychology for	Owned	ψ0.00
	Queensland Units 1 & 2 Student		
	Book	Hired	\$69.95
	Consumables for Science		
	Practicals	Used	\$5.00
	O Book Access (U1&2, U3&4)	Hired	\$10.00
Science in Practice			\$16.00
	Olana Wantshaalia aha ay di Wantshaata		
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets Consumables for Science	Owned	\$6.00
	Practicals	Used	\$10.00
Social & Community	Tracticals	Useu	φ10.00
Studies			\$216.15
			•
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets	Owned	\$5.00
	Heinemann Atlas 5th edition	Hired	\$66.95
	Commerce for Australian Citizens	Hired	\$74.50
	SOSE Civics	Hired	\$67.95
	Consumable materials for Craft		
	Projects	Used	\$1.75
Spanish			\$56.25
	Education Perfect Online Access	Hired	\$35.00
	Oxford Spanish Dictionary	Hired	\$21.25
Sport & Recreation			\$33.50
	Matilda Student Workbook Unit 1		_
	& 2	Owned	\$33.50
Tourism Studies			\$345.41
	Class Workbooks and Worksheets	Owned	ው ፫
			\$5.00
	Stationery and Craft materials	Used	\$1.75

Tourism Studies	Heinemann Atlas 5th edition	Hired	\$69.00
	Events and Tourism Essentials	Hired	\$80.90
	Road to Tourism	Hired	\$85.95
	Principles of Tourism	Hired	\$102.81
VET Certificates (RTO NVSHS 30164)			\$600.00
	Assessment -BSB30120 Certificate III in Busines / SIS30321 Certificate III in Fitness / FNS20120 Certificate II in Financial Services / ICT30120 Certificate III in Information Technology / CHC24015 Certificate III in Active		
	Volunteering	Used	\$600.00
(blank)			
	(blank)	(blank)	
Grand Total			\$5,464.50